
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 5 October 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.Senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09.00-09.30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

09.30-10.30 (Pages 1 - 49)  

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education 

Georgina Haarhoff, Deputy Director, Curriculum and Assessment, Welsh 

Government 

Ceri Planchant, Lawyer, Legal Services Department, Welsh Government 

 

Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Briefing 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 1 – Letter from the Minister for Education to the Chair 

of the Children, Young People and Education Committee, 30 July 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 2 - Letter from the Minister for Education, 1 

September 2020 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294/pri-ld13294%20-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld13294-em-r/pri-ld13294-em-r-e.pdf


 

 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 3 – Letter from the Minister for Education, 18 

September 2020 

 

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

10.30-10.35 (Pages 50 - 51)  

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 4 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(5)622 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 14) (Cardiff and Swansea) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 52 - 64) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 5 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 6 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 7 – Letter from the First Minister, 25 September 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 8 – Written statement, 25 September 2020 

3.2 SL(5)624 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 15) (Neath Port Talbot, Torfaen and Vale of Glamorgan) 

Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 65 - 76) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 9 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 11 – Letter from the First Minister, 28 September 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 12 – Written statement, 27 September 2020 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

10.35-10.45   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 77 - 93) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 13 – Report 



 

 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 14 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 15 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 16 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and 

Trefnydd, 25 September 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 17 – Written statement, 24 September 2020 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.2 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 94 - 109) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 18 – Report 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 19 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 20 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 21 – Letter from the First Minister, 24 September 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 22 – Written statement, 22 September 2020 

4.3 SL(5)620 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) (Llanelli etc.) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 110 - 123) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 23 – Report 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 24 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 25 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 26 – Letter from the First Minister, 25 September 2020 

5 Papers to note 

10.45-10.50   

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Welsh 

Government’s Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No 4) on the Agriculture 

Bill  

 (Pages 124 - 126) 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 27 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 28 September 2020 



 

 

5.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) 

Act - provisions relating to the financing and accountability of the Electoral 

Commission  

 (Page 127) 

CLA(5)-28-20 - Paper 28 – Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd, 28 

September 2020 

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill  

 (Pages 128 - 141) 

CLA(5)028-20 – Paper 29 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 1 October 2020 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 30 – Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 4) on the Fisheries Bill 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

10.50   

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

10.50-11.00   

8 Update on UK Internal Market Bill 

11.00-11.10 (Pages 142 - 177)  

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 31 – Briefing: The UK Internal Market Bill: Commons 

stages 

CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 32 – Briefing: The constitutional implications of the UK 

Internal Market Proposals 

Date of the next meeting - 12 October 2020  

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym
[...]
espondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
 

01/09/2020  
 

 
 
 
Dear Mick, 
 
On 1 September I laid an updated version of the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill 
Explanatory Memorandum. 
 
I would draw the Committee’s attention to paragraphs 3.48 – 3.50, which set out the type of 
Religion, Values and Ethics that must be provided for each category of school and the 
reasons why. This small but important amendment to the document has been agreed with 
Senedd lawyers.   
 
The following has also been updated: 

 Chapter 5 Table 5.1 line 70(1) – Replaced ‘draft affirmative’ with ‘negative’ 

 Chapter 5 Table 5.2 line 33(2) – Replaced ‘[J017A]’ with ‘24’. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
 
 
Kirsty Williams MS 
Minister for Education 

Pack Page 30

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


Kirsty Williams AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education  

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                
  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn 
Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh 
and corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair Legislation, Ju
[...]
JSII) form is available and a link to the form will be provided on 
introduction. It does not appear that the JSII form is published on the 
Welsh Government website, and we do not believe it has been made 
available to Senedd Committees. When will the JSII form be made 
available to Senedd Members?  

Pack Page 46



 

 

  
The document is now available in the impact assessment section of the Welsh 
Government’s Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill web pages at the 
following link: https://gov.wales/curriculum-and-assessment-wales-bill-impact-
assessment   
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Kirsty Williams MS 
Minister for Education 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 47

https://gov.wales/curriculum-and-assessment-wales-bill-impact-assessment
https://gov.wales/curriculum-and-assessment-wales-bill-impact-assessment


 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

5 October 2020 

SL(5)622 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 
(No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 14) (Cardiff and 
Swansea) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Provisional Affirmative 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 by designating the City and County of Cardiff and the City and County of 
Swansea as local health protection areas. The effect of this in respect of these areas is to:  

• provide that no household within each area may be treated as forming part of an 
extended household and prohibiting the formation of an extended household by 
such a household; 

• prohibit persons living in each area from leaving or remaining away from each area 
without reasonable excuse; 

• require residents of each area to work from home, unless it is not reasonably 
practicable for them to do so; 

• prohibit people outside of each area entering the area without reasonable excuse.  

 
Parent Act: Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984  
Date Made: 25 September 2020 
Date Laid: 25 September 2020 
Coming into force date: 27 September 2020 
  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 50

Agenda Item 3



 

SL(5)624 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 
(No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 15) (Neath Port Talbot, 
Torfaen and Vale of Glamorgan) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Provisional Affirmative 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Principal Regulations”). The Regulations are made under sections 
45C(1) and (3)(c), 45F(2) and 45P of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984 (“the 
1984 Act”). 

The Regulations amend the Principal Regulations to designate the County Boroughs of 
Neath Port Talbot, Torfaen and the Vale of Glamorgan as local health protection areas that 
are subject to specific restrictions and requirements, namely that: 

• no household within each area may be treated as forming part of an extended 
household and prohibiting the formation of an extended household by such a 
household; 

• prohibiting persons living in each area from leaving or remaining away from each 
area without reasonable excuse; 

• require residents of each area to work from home, unless it is not reasonably 
practicable for them to do so; 

• prohibit people from outside of each area entering the area without reasonable 
excuse. It is not a reasonable excuse to enter an area to work, if it is reasonably 
practicable for that work to be done outside the area. 

 
Parent Act: Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984  
Date Made: 28 September 2020 
Date Laid: 28 September 2020 
Coming into force date: 28 September 2020 

  

 

Pack Page 51



Regulations made by the Welsh Ministers, laid before 

Senedd Cymru under section 45R of the Public Health 

(Control of Disease) Act 1984 (c. 22), for approval by 

resolution of Senedd Cymru within twenty-eight days 

beginning with the day on which the instrument is 

made, subject to extension for periods of dissolution or 

recess for more than four days. 

W E L S H  S T A 
[...]
ique chains of transmission.  

 

In some places, such as Caerphilly and Newport, we have seen positive falls in response 

and we will be able to take action to relax these restrictions in these areas if they continue. 

 

It is important everyone follows the rules where they live. We need everyone’s help to bring 

coronavirus under control. We need everyone to pull together and to follow the measures 

which are there to protect you and your loved ones. 

 

We continue to closely monitor the situation in North Wales where cases overall are lower 

than we are seeing in South Wales at the moment but there is evidence that coronavirus is 

increasing in some parts of the region. We will be meeting North Wales local authority 

leaders next week to discuss the developing situation. 

 Pack Page 76



 

SL(5)621 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, 
International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the International Travel Regulations”).  The International Travel 
Regulations impose requirements on persons entering Wales after having been abroad.  
They include a requirement for persons arriving in Wales to isolate for a period determined 
in accordance with those Regulations.  The requirements imposed by the International Travel 
Regulations are subject to exceptions, and certain categories of person are exempt from 
having to comply. 

Persons entering Wales after being in one or more of the countries and territories listed in 
Schedule 3 to the International Travel Regulations (“exempt countries and territories”) are 
not required to isolate.  These Regulations amend the list of exempt countries and territories 
to remove Curacao, Denmark, Iceland and Slovakia, and make associated transitional 
provisions. 

In addition, these Regulations: 

1. add an exemption to the isolation requirements for UK-resident
[...]
 
 
Today I reviewed the latest JBC assessments and I have decided that Curacao, 
Denmark, Iceland and Slovakia will be removed from the list of exempt countries and 
territories. 
 
The Welsh Government intends to further amend the regulations by adding new sectoral 
exemptions for elite sports people and support staff including medical teams.    Events 
will added to the list of specified sporting events. 
 
Tomorrow I will lay the necessary regulations which will come into force at 04:00 on 
Saturday 26 September. 
 
 

Pack Page 93



 

SL(5)619 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) 
Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (the Principal Regulations).  

The amendments— 

(a) provide that in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises, food or drink may only be served to customers who are seated (subject to 
certain exemptions for buffets, workplace canteens and premises in educational 
establishments such as university canteens), and customers must be seated when 
consuming the food or drink, 

(b) provide that premises licensed for the sale of alcohol (whether for consumption on 
the premises or off the premises) may not serve or supply alcohol after 10.00 p.m. 
(and may not serve or supply alcohol again before 6.00 a.m. the following morning); 

(c) provide that premises licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises must close at or before 10.20 p.m. (and may not reopen before 6.00 a.m. 
the following morning); 

(d) remove the exemption from the requirement to wear a face covering applicable in 
premises where food or drink is sold, replacing it with a reasonable excuse for 
customers not to wear a face covering while seated. 

Procedure 

Made Affirmative 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd. 

[...]
e need to take further coordinated, 
preventative action to control the spread of virus.  
 
Some of these actions, such as the need for people to work from home wherever possible, 
are already in force in Wales and have been since late March. We also continue to 

Pack Page 108



 2 

encourage people to think very carefully about who they meet and whether they need to 
travel.  
 
We will, however, be introducing some new measures in Wales, which will come into force 
at the same time as the rest of the UK and which are designed to help prevent a fresh 
coronavirus crisis. 
 
From Thursday at 6pm, hospitality businesses in Wales – including pubs, cafes, restaurants 
and casinos – will have to close at 10pm. They will also have to provide table service only. 
Off-licences, such as supermarkets, will also have to stop selling alcohol at 10pm. 
 
If we are to make difference to coronavirus in Wales, we need everyone’s help. We need 
everyone to follow the rules and guidance and to take the steps, which will not only protect 
them and their loved ones but will also keep Wales safe.    
 

Pack Page 109



 

SL(5)620 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus 
Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) 
(Llanelli etc.) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 (“the Principal Regulations”). The Regulations are made under sections 
45C(1) and (3)(c), 45F(2) and 45P of the Public Health (Control of Disease) Act 1984. 

The principal Regulations were made in response to the serious and imminent threat to 
public health which is posed by the incidence and spread of severe acute respiratory 
syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2).  

The principal Regulations were amended1 with effect from 8 September 2020 to introduce 
restrictions in respect of a ‘local health protection area’, and these Regulations now extend 
restrictions to a further local health protection are
[...]
 Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/LG/3171/20 
 

 
 
Mick Antoniw MS  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Ty Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Mick.Antoniw@senedd.wales  

 
 

 
28 September 2020 

Dear Mick, 
 
 
 
Welsh Government’s Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No 4) on the Agriculture Bill 
 

Thank you and members of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee for your 
scrutiny of the amendments made to provisions relating to Wales in the Agriculture Bill during 
the House of Lords’ amending stages. I committed to write to the Committees and Members 
of the Senedd should there be any further amendments requiring the legislative consent of 
the Senedd prior to the plenary debate. 

Introduced in the House of Commons, the Agriculture Bill completed Report Stage in the 
House of Lords on 22 September. We expect the Bill to receive Royal Assent by the end of 
October.  

I can inform the Committee three further government amendments were made to the Bill. 
Under Standing Order 29.1(i) and 29.2(iii), the Welsh Government is required to lay a LCM in 
the Senedd normally no later than 2 weeks after those amendments are tabled or agreed, but 
due to the advanced stage of the Bill and therefore the lack of time available for normal 
Senedd scrutiny, I am writing to outline the amendments made. Full details can be found in 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum no.4. 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 124

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:Mick.Antoniw@senedd.wales


 
Amendment to Schedule 5 (and related provision) with regard to references to retained 
direct EU legislation 

After t
[...]
 at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          28 September 2020 
 
Dear Elin 
 
 
I am writing further to my letter of 4 June 2020, in which I asked Business Committee to 
initiate work to implement the provisions in section 28 of and Schedule 2 to the Senedd and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2020 which relate to the financing and accountability of the Electoral 
Commission. 
 
I indicated that the Welsh Government would bring forward an Order to bring into force 
those provisions, subject to the completion of the necessary Standing Order changes, the 
establishment of a Llywydd’s Committee, and the negotiation of an inter-institutional funding 
agreement. 
 
As sufficient progress has been made in respect of that work, I consider the conditions I set 
out are met. I am therefore pleased to confirm that I will bring into force the relevant 
provisions on 1 October. 
 
I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance and Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committees, to the Auditor General for Wales and to the Head of the Electoral Commission 
in Wales. 
 
        Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: LG/3222/20 
 
Mick Antoniw MS 
Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales 
 

1 October 2020 
 

Dear Mick 
 

I wish to provide an update on the UK Fisheries Bill, ahead of the scheduled Legislative 
Consent Motion (LCM) debate, which has been rescheduled for 6 October. Thank you for 
your report, published on 24 September, on the Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (Memorandum No.2). I have responded to your recommendations in this 
letter which satisfies your recommendation 1. 
 
House of Commons Committee stage 
 
A Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) was laid on 16 
September in respect of amendments tabled at Commons Committee stage. I have today 
laid a final Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 4) (SLCM 
(No.4)), in advance of the LCM debate, which captures those amendments agreed at 
Commons Committee stage which had not been covered in the Memorandum laid on 16 
September and clarifies some amendments made previously (Your recommendation 8 is 
responded to via SLCM (No.4)). A new version of the Bill has been published and I have 
provided the link here: 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-01/0181/200181.pdf 
 
References to clause/schedule numbers in this letter relate to the new version of the Bill. 
 
House of Commons Report stage 
 
My officials provided input during the early Bill stages to ensure all amendments which 
related to the legislative competence of the Senedd could be included at Commons 
Committee stage. However, as a result of delays by UK Government, some further 
amendments will be sought at Commons Report stage.  

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 5.3

mailto:Gohebiae
[...]
urance needed to fully resolve these concerns and I am seeking Senedd 
consent on this basis. We will continue to work with UK Government to finalise the MoU, 
within the parameters set out in the letters. 
 
Sunset provisions 
 
I also wish to address a point raised by Committee in its scrutiny regarding sunset 
provisions and recommendation 3 of your report. My position remains we do not support 
the inclusion of sunset provisions in this Bill, for reasons I have already set out in my 
responses to Committee. However, given the strength of feeling here and recognising the 
concerns raised, I will commit to making a biennial report to the Senedd on the 
implementation of the provisions in the Bill which relate only to Wales, until such time as a 
Welsh Fisheries Bill is introduced.  
 
Schedule 3  
 
Your recommendation 4 seeks for the Bill to be amended to remove reference to ‘or 
expedient’ from paragraphs 1, 2 and 5 of Schedule 3, and in recommendation 5 you ask 
me to clarify under what circumstances the Welsh Ministers would consider it expedient to 
exercise the powers in Schedule 3 as a sea fish licensing authority. 
 
We have no plans at the moment to use these powers, but I would note these licensing 
powers may be part of the statute book for many years, possibly decades, like previous sea 
fishing licensing primary legislation. As such, it is necessary to have this power, and to have 
it to the full extent that other UK sea fish licencing authorities will have it, to attach licence 
conditions as appear necessary or expedient, to respond to any changing needs to keep 
fisheries licensing up to date and fit for purpose. Regulations made under this power will be 
subject to Senedd scrutiny. 
 
Schedule 11 - Retained direct EU legislation: minor and consequential amendments 
 
Your Recommendation 6 seeks for me to write to the Committee and explain whether the 
Welsh Ministers have lost functions as result of previous amendments made, or as a result 
of ame
[...]
ill: Evidence session
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 1
	Statement of Policy Intent - accompanying letter to Chair CYPE Committee - Eng.pdf
	Eng - C&E Bill - Statement of Policy Intent.pdf

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 2
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 3

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)622 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 14) (Cardiff and Swansea) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 6
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 7
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 8
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	3.2 SL(5)624 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 15) (Neath Port Talbot, Torfaen and Vale of Glamorgan) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 10
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 11
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 12

	4.1 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)621 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 14
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 15
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)
	There has been no regulatory impact assessment in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently to deal with a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 16
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 17
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	4.2 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)619 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 19
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 20
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 21
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 22
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	4.3 SL(5)620 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) (Llanelli etc.) Regulations 2020
	SL(5)620 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 13) (Llanelli etc.) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 24
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 25
	1.  Description
	2. Matters of special interest to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	3. Legislative background
	4. Purpose and intended effect of the legislation
	5. Consultation
	6. Regulatory and other impact assessments
	A regulatory impact assessment has not been prepared in relation to these Regulations due to the need to put them in place urgently as part of the ongoing response to a serious and imminent threat to public health.

	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 26

	5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Welsh Government’s Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No 4) on the Agriculture Bill
	5.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act - provisions relating to the financing and accountability of the Electoral Commission
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill
	MA_LG_3222_20 - Letter to LJC Committee - ENGLISH.pdf
	MA_LG_3222_20 - Annex 1 - Correspondence from Lesley Griffths MS to Victoria Prentis MP.pdf
	MA_LG_3222_20 - Annex 2 - Victoria Prentis MP response to Lesley Griffiths MS.pdf
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 30

	8 Update on UK Internal Market Bill
	CLA(5)-28-20 – Paper 32




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Video conference via Zoom
Meeting date: Monday, 5 October 2020
Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.56

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/6469

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair)

Carwyn Jones MS

Dai Lloyd MS

Suzy Davies MS (In place of David Melding MS)

Witnesses:

Kirsty Williams MS, Minister for Education

Georgina Haarhoff, Welsh Government

Ceri Planchant, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 
that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 
health.

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6469


Apologies were received from David Melding MS. Suzy Davies MS attended as a 
substitute.

2 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 

The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Education in relation to the 
Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)622 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 14) (Cardiff and Swansea) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3.2 SL(5)624 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 15) (Neath Port Talbot, Torfaen and Vale of Glamorgan) 

Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)621 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus, International Travel) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

4.2 SL(5)619 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 12) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.



4.3 SL(5)620 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (No. 2) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 13) (Llanelli etc.) Regulations 2020 

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 
with the reporting points identified.

5 Papers to note 

5.1 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: The Welsh 

Government’s Supplementary LCM (Memorandum No 4) on the Agriculture Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs.

5.2 Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Act - 

provisions relating to the financing and accountability of the Electoral Commission 

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd.

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Fisheries Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 
Affairs and, in private session, agreed to write to the Minister to seek urgent 
clarification on a number of issues relating to the Legislative Consent Memoranda and 
the UK Fisheries Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

The Committee considered the evidence received during the session with the Minister 
for Education and agreed to consider its draft report at a future meeting.

8 Update on UK Internal Market Bill 

The Committee noted the updates in relation to the UK Internal Market Bill.




